FOR YOUR SAFETY
READ AND UNDERSTAND THE ENTIRE MANUAL
BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE
MODEL: VARI 11 TON SUPER FORCE
               VARI 14 TON SUPER FORCE
SERIAL NUMBER:
Both model number and serial number may be found on the main label.
You should record both of them in a safe place for future use.

 22
Pos. Part No. Name Pcs   Pos. Part No. Name Pcs
1 211001 Left guard bracket 1  39 211039 Combined washer 10 10
2 211002 Bolt M10x30 7  40 211040 Upper hose 1
3 211003 Flat washer 10 9  41 211041 Valve connecter 4
4 211004 Locating pin handle 2  42 211042 Screw M12x120 2
5 211005 Locknut M10 13  43 211043 Operating handle grip 2
6 211006 Lift chain ø6 1  44 211044 Thin nut M12 2
7 211007A Wedge weldment 11 ton 1  45 211045 Lever 1
7 211007B Wedge weldment 14 ton 1  46 211046 Reset spring 1
8 211008 Bolt M12x65 6  47 211047 Cylindrical pin 8x60 1
9 211009 Friction plate 4  48 211048 Bolt M8x12 4
10 211010 Baffle plate 2  49 211049A
Front support plate for cylinder
11 ton 1
11 211011 Left plate 1  49 211049B
Front support plate for cylinder
14 ton 1
12 211012 Locknut M12 4  50 211050 Bolt M8x25 2
13 211013 Large washer 12 3  51 211051A
Rear support plate for cylinder
11 ton 1
14 211014 Cylindrical pin 8x40 1  51 211051B
Rear support plate for cylinder
14 ton 1
15 211015 Control U-handle 1  52 211052 Flat washer 8 3
16 211016 Right plate 1  53 211053 Handle grip 1
17 211017 Nut M12 6  54 211054 Square plug 1
18 211018 Axis pin 1  55 211055 Pull rod 1
19 211019 Cap 12 2  56 211056A Connecting plate for valve 11 t 1
20 211020 Lift guard 1  56 211056B Connecting plate for valve 14 t 1
21 211021A Cylinder 11 ton 1  57 211057 Valve 1
21 211021B Cylinder 14 ton 1  58 211058 Hose nipple 2
22 211022 Spring 1  59 211059 Inlet hose 1
23 211023 Nut M8 5  60 211060 Bolt M8x50 2
24 211024 Bolt M8x30 2  61 211061 Spring washer 8 4
25 211025 Bolt M8x80 1  62 211062 Oil hose 19 1

80 211080B Gear pump 14 ton 1  103 211103 Rectangular nozzle 1
81 211081 Screw M8x90 1  104 211104 Locknut M14 1
82 211082 Oil hose 16 1  105 211105 Torsional spring 1
83 211083 Hose clamp 20-26 2  106 211106 Locating bush for spring 1
84 211084 Wheel cap 2  107 211107 Locating bush 1
85 211085 Wheel 2  108 211108 Bolt M14x60 1
86 211086 Flat washer 16 4  109 211109 Large washer 14 2
87 211087 Cotter pin 2x20 2  110 211110 Screw M6x10 1
88 211088 Wheel axle 1  111 211111 Handle grip 1
89 211089 Locknut M16 2  112 211112 Support wheel assy. 1
90 211090 Bolt M16x90 2  113 211113 Bolt M10x25 4
91 211091 Screw plug 1  114 211114 Fixing tube 1
92 211092 Combined washer 22 1  115 211115 Pin B 16x85 1
93 211093 Main frame 1  116 211116 Clip 3 3
94 211094 Bolt M6x12 4  117 211117A Pin B 12x50 (11 ton) 2
95 211095 Flat washer 6 4  117 211117B Pin B 12x55 (14 ton) 2
96 211096 Buffer spring 1
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING AND MACHINE AFTER THE
END OF SERVICE LIFE
After unpacking the machine, you are obliged to provide for the disposal of packaging